
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Thursday, 13 

February 2020 
Committee Room 2, Town 
Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 
 

  
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on :-  

 
 (a)   19 December 2019 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 (b)   10 January 2020 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4.   Community Safety - Update –  

Presentation by Head of Community Safety 
 (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

5.   Local Transport Plan –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 35 - 78) 
 

6.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 79 - 100) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  

Public Document Pack



 
8.   Questions  

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors B Jones, Mrs Culley, Bartch, Boddy, Cossins, Donoghue, Durham, 
Howarth, McCollom, Tait and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  
01325 405801 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 19 December 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Mrs Culley, Bartch, Cossins, Donoghue, 
Durham, McCollom and Tait 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Boddy, Howarth and Wallis 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Dulston 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community 
Services), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services) and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS23 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 
24 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 24 October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 
October 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS24 REPLACEMENT OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS WITH PUBLIC SPACE 
PROTECTION ORDERS 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) seeking Members views on the report presented to Cabinet at 
its meeting on 5 November 2019 (also previously circulated), as part of the 
consultation process on replacing previous Dog Control Orders with Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPOs), the introduction of wider powers concerning the walking 
and supervision of dogs, and the exclusion of dogs from cemeteries (with some 
exemptions).  
 
It was reported that should the Council wish to enforce the provisions within the 
existing Dog Control Orders, which lapsed under legislation in October 2017, they 
would need to be replaced by 20 October 2020 with PSPO’s; and details were 
provided of the existing Dog Control Orders and proposed PSPO. A consultation 
period of eight weeks consider the implementation of Public Space Protection Orders 
for control of dogs had been approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 November 
2019. 
 
Details were provided on the engagement undertaken to date; the Cabinet Member 
with the Community Safety Portfolio had met with businesses and residents and was 
keen to engage with those that did not own dogs; and Members were advised of a 
proposal to undertake an education exercise with dog owners, covering all aspects of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
-2- 

 

dog ownership. 
 
Concern was raised in respect of the PSPOs; that this was a heavy handed approach 
to tackle dog fouling and did not address root cause; and Members suggested the 
use of community protection notices rather than PSPOs. The Cabinet Member with 
the Community Safety Portfolio made reference to the PSPO currently in place to 
address anti-social behaviour in the town centre which involved multi-agency 
engagement and problem solving; felt confident that this approach would be 
successful in respect of dog control; and advised Members that Community 
Behaviour Notices were being explored by the Councils legal services.  
 
Following a question by Members, it was confirmed that fourteen fixed penalty notices 
had been issued for dog fouling and eight dog control offences between the period of 
2016/17 to 2018/19; and that 730 requests to clean up dog faeces had been reported 
in this period. Members were advised that intelligence from residents had resulted in 
fixed penalty notices being issued; and that dog fouling was a difficult offence to 
capture. 
 
Members queried the possibility of providing enclosed dog walking areas within the 
Borough and were advised that work was being undertaken to ascertain the feasibility 
of designated dog walking areas.   
 
RESOLVED – (a) That, as part of the consultation process, Cabinet be advised of this 
Scrutiny’s view that: 
 
(i) consideration should be given to the introduction of a licensing scheme for 
individuals wanting to walk more than four dogs. 
 
(ii) consideration should be given to the implementation of a phased approach in 
respect of the introduction of the Public Space Protection Orders. 
 

CLS25 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 2 2019/20 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) together with a detailed performance scorecard (also 
previously circulated) advising Members of the Quarter 2 performance against those 
key performance indicators for 2019/20 which were within the remit of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
It was reported that, of the 16 indicators which were reported six monthly at quarter 2, 
six were showing performance at quarter 2 which was better than the same period 
last year whilst one indicator was showing performance the same; four indicators 
were showing performance worse than the same period last year, five had no 
previous data to compare with and one indicator was reported a month in arrears. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

CLS26 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
In light of the agreed amendments to the Portfolios and Scrutiny Committees, 
Members noted a number of items that have been transferred to Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Friday, 10 January 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Mrs Culley, Cossins, Donoghue, Howarth, 
McCollom and Tait 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch, Boddy, Durham and Wallis  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Paul Wildsmith (Managing Director), 
Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources), Brian Graham (Head of 
Environmental Services) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS28 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 
 

 Submitted – A report (previously circulated) of the Chief Officers Executive which had 
been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 7 January, 2020 in relation to the 
[...]
 futures fund themes with a 
balance of £1.019 million remaining; and Members noted that in order to stimulate 
growth and invest in our communities over the period of the plan, Cabinet had agreed 
that the Futures Fund themes be bolstered by £1.8 million, in particular £0.600 million 
to Street Scene and £0.200 million to Community Safety for ongoing commitments 
and £0.350 million to the one-off Community Safety fund, £0.500 million to the Town 
Centre Fund and £0.150 million to the Neighbourhood Renewal Fund. 
 
Following a question Members were advised that should the decision be made by 
Cabinet to continue with the current parking offer then funding would need to be 
identified.  
 
Concern was raised in respect of the proposed Council Tax increase and the adult 
social care precept in light of the reliance on food banks by residents in the borough. 
The Managing Director advised Members that the Council had a Council Tax support 
scheme to support lower income residents; the proposed increase in Council tax was 
necessary to balance the MTFP and that without this, discretionary services would 
need to be cut. It was confirmed that the proposed increase was lower than the 
previous year and Darlington had the second lowest Council tax rates in the North 
East.  
 
RESOLVED – That this Scrutiny Committee has no comment to make on the 
proposed schedule of fees and charges for those services within its remit and 
supports the Council Tax increase of 2.00 per cent plus the 2.00 per cent adult social 
care precept for the next financial year and Futures Fund investment of £1.8 million. 
 

CLS29 COUNCIL PLAN 2020/23 
 

 Submitted – A report (previously circulated) of the Chief Officers Executive which had 
been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 7 January, 2020 in relation to the 
Council Plan 2020-2023. 
 
It was reported that the Council Plan set out a proposed vision for the Council and 
key actions the Council would take to achieve that vision; supp
[...]

vibrant town centre. 

 Embed Think Safety. 

 Promote partnership working. 

 Empower the organisation and develop talent. 

DBC Service Plan Objectives

P
age 11



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Implement problem-solving & demand reduction model.

 Secure Purple Flag.

 Deliver operations, initiatives and 

positive action to protect residents

from fraudsters, rogue traders and

organised crime.

 Deliver Contest, effective engagement and Hate Crime Plan.

 Implement initiatives to reduce incidents and fear of crime

and ASB. 

 Review Licensing to secure the needs of a modern, responsive 

service. 

Priority Actions 2019

P
age 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Complete review of CCTV to ensure system

remains “fit for purpose” / future proof.

 Introduce Alcohol Harm Reduction 

Strategy in Darlington 

(drinking behaviours, reduce harm,

improve support and prevention).

 Introduce Private Sector Housing Programme to improve 

living conditions for tenants.

 Address problems in back lanes.

 Deal with persistent fly tipping.

Priority Actions 2019

P
age 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Launch and accreditation of Civic Enforcement.

 Paw Prints Gold Award for the Civic Enforcement Dog

Service.

 Public Space Protection Order to tackle

alcohol misuse, begging and ASB in 

Darlington town centre.

 The launch of the “Back Lanes” project.

 Park Mark Award for safe car parks in Darlington town

centre.     

Key Achievements

P
age 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Mobile CCTV securing reduced levels of crime, disorder and

ASB.

 Multi-agency group to tackle begging and homelessness

resulting in significant reduction in the level of reported incidents.

 Award of Purple Flag in recognition of a safe, attractive and

vibrant evening and night-time economy

in Darlington town centre.

 Improved audit & inspection protocols of 

DBC Traveller Sites.

 Tackling Organised Crime activities in Darlin
[...]
969 -1%

Alcohol related 803 848 6%

Domestic Abuse 128 111 -13%

Hate incidents 14 34 143%

Youth related incidents 313 297 -5%

Vulnerable child 49 27 -45%

Vulnerable adult 157 181 15%

Youth/alcohol related 26 23 -12%

ASB 456 440 -4%

Alcohol related ASB 129 124 -4%

Drugs related ASB 9 8 -11%

Youth related ASB 205 192 -6%

Youth/alcohol related 19 9 -53%

Durham Constabulary Crime and ASB Performance data: Darlington Town Centre Year to date January 2020

Crime and Incidents over time

P
age 20



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Darlington

 Violence against the Person.

 Sexual Offences.

 Public Order.

 ASB - Number of areas (youths throwing objects, quad-bikes, youth

nuisance).

Town Centre

 Violence against the Person.

 Sexual offences.

 Public Order.

 Retail Crime.

 Possession of weapons.

 Hate incidents.

Performance

P
age 21



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Victims & Perpetrators.

 Reviews.

 Retail.

 Drugs (Operations).

 Patrols.

 Time Limited Plan (06.01.20) (Police, Arriva, Retail, Data 

Analyst, Civic Enforcement, Crime Reduction & CCTV).

Response

P
age 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 CCTV.

 Licensing - problematic premises.

 Tubwell Row, Church Row & High Row.

 Phone Alert.

 YOS interventions.

 Multi-Agency Problem Solving Group.

Response

P
age 23



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Economic growth (jobs, businesses & homes).

 Clean, safe, healthy, sustainable, well-planned, on the move, heritage 
& culture.

 Young people, most vulnerable & communities.

 Fairer Richer Darlington.

 Embed community safety.

 Drugs & alcohol.

 Town Centre.

 CCTV.

 Equality.

 Preventing homelessness & rough sleeping.

DBC Council Plan 2020 - 2023

P
age 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Supporting Vulnerable People.

 Promoting Safer Places.

 Tackling Domestic Abuse.

 Building Strong & Cohesive Communities.

Community Safety Partnership Priorities 

2020 - 2025

P
age 25



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Support development of town 

centre economy by putting 

appropriate measures in place

and demonstrating it is a safe

place to visit.

 Design and deliver an Evening and Night-Time

Economy Strategy for Darlington town centre.

Service Priorities 2020 - 2021

Community Safety

P
age 26



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Embed Civic Enforcement Service & review its effectiveness 

and priorities.

 Extend use of mobile CCTV to tackle areas 

of crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour.

 Introduce covert CCTV to tackle

environmental crime.

 Implement legal requirements of CCTV Single Point of Contact

(SPOC) role.

 Review and introduce new (improved) parking management 

software.

 Support DBC Highways to review parking in Darlington.

Service Priorities 2020 - 2021

Civic Enforcement

P
age 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Deliver North East Trading Standards 

Association Control Strategy.

 Explore opportunities and 

capability to complete financial 

investigations.

 Support partners to tackle harm associated with 

Organised Crime in Darlington.

 Promote safe trading area in Darlington town centre.

 Introduce another Trading Standards Rogue Trader Scheme

in Darlington.

Service Priorities 2020 - 2021

Trading Standards

P
age 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Introduce Warmer Homes 4

programme in Darlington.

 Deliver the Private Sector

Housing Northgate Action Plan.

 Complete Intelligent Housing Enforcement Programme

in Darlington (stock / tenant modelling & enhanced 

enforcement training for housing officers).

 Develop and implement a Private Housing Strategy

for Darlington. 

Service Priorities 2020 - 2021

Private Sector Housing

P
age 29



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Complete review of Darlington 

Borough Council Taxi Policy.

 Complete review of Darlington

Borough Council Licensing Policy.

 Develop and implement Alcohol 

Harm Reduction Strategy.

 Design and deliver a digital office.

 Review, introduce and embed new licensing laws 

concerning animal welfare.

Service Priorities 2020 - 2021

Licensing

P
age 30



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Service Priorities 2020 - 2021

Community Engagement

 Deliver County Durham and Darlington Prevent Action Plan 

2020 - 2021.

 Deliver County Durham and Darlington 

Joint Hate Crime Plan.

 Support existing networks and identify 

new opportunities to engage with 

hard to reach groups.

 Implement Road Safety Initiative

in Darlington.

 Represent Community Safety in new 

PESAG arrangements.

 Improved methods of communication with the public.

P
age 31



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Review and embed tasking and 

coordination process in Darlington.

 Introduce and embed performance

management framework for Darlington

Community Safety Partnership.

 Refine and embed performance

management framework for Darlington Borough Council 

Community Safety.

 Develop a framework for Purple Flag data collection and 

analysis.

 Review ORCUMA and introduce improved methods of 

working via the tasking and coordination process.

Service Priorities 2020 - 2021

Data Analyst

P
age 32



Questions?

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY  
13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 
 

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek Members views on the outline Local Implementation Plan for Transport in 

Darlington in advance of public consultation in summer 2020.  A policy framework 
has been developed on which to develop the Plan (attached in Appendix 1).  
 

2. To provide an update to Members on highways and transport from a national, 
regional and local perspective, including delivery, performance and public 
satisfaction in 2019/20, and the proposed priorities for 2020/21.  This is presented 
in a draft Cabinet Report (attached as Appendix 2).  
 

Summary 
 
3. In forming Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) the statutory responsibility for 

the Local Transport Plan now sits with the Combined Authority rather than the 
individual local authorities.  TVCA has developed a Strategic Transport Plan to 
meet this duty.  Following consultation, the Plan has been amended and has been 
considered by TVCA Cabinet on 31 January and approved.  
 

4. There is still a requirement for a Transport Plan at a local authority level to 
demonstrate how the local authority will contribute to achieving the Tees Valley 
strategic aims, and to reflect local priorities and the highway authority’s wider roles 
such as highway network management, asset management, parking and Rights of 
Way.  This will be the Local Implementation Plan (LIP).   
  

5. Darlington can now develop a Local Implementation Plan. Four ambitions have 
been drafted for the Plan that align with vision in the draft Council Plan, as follows: 

 
(a) Support economic growth – by providing access to new development sites 

for employment and housing; access to jobs and a larger pool of labour for 
employers through better transport connections; and providing viable 
alternatives to single occupancy car use 
 

(b) Create opportunity – by helping people (whether they have access to a car or 
not) to access employment or training opportunities both in the borough and 
across the wider region 
 

(c) To acknowledge the impact of transport on the environment and climate 
change by monitoring the impact of traffic and seeking to improve air quality; 
reducing reliance on the car through encouraging the use of public transport, 
walking and cycling; and encouraging the use of lower emission vehicles 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(d) Improve public health by encouraging healthy, active travel; and by 
maintaining a good safety record through engineering, education, 
encouragement and enforcement 

 
6. It is proposed that this will be the basis of consultation in summer 2020 and the 

final Plan will be approved by Cabinet and adopted by Council as part of the policy 
framework.  

 
7. The current Transport Plan in Darlington (2011-2026) is based on a prioritised 

approach following extensive public consultation. This has been used to prioritise 
expenditure as follows:  
 
(a) Maintain the highway asset – including roads, bridges, footways, street lighting 

and other assets such as bus shelters, car parks and traffic signals 
(b) Manage the highway – to ensure that the Council meets its duties under the 

Traffic Management Act 
(c) Improve the transport system including public transport and sustainable travel 

 
8. Whether it is maintaining, managing or improving the highway network, all these 

activities contribute to the ambitions identified for the Local Improvement Plan. It is 
recommended that this approach is continued.  
 

9. Progress is monitored through performance data and public satisfaction.  
 
Recommendation 
 
10. It is recommended that: - 

 
(a) Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee provide their views to 

Cabinet to inform the consultation process for the Local Implementation Plan. 
 

(b) Members review the results of the consultation later this year to inform the 
development of the final Local Implementation Plan.  

 
(c) Note the progress made on delivering the Third Local Transport Plan through 

an approach of Maintain, Manage and Improve.  
 

Reasons 
 
11. The recommendations are supported for the following reasons: - 
 

(a) To enable Cabinet to consider the views of the Communities and Local 
Services Committee in its recommendations on public consultation.  
 

(b) To enable Members to consider the views of residents, visitors, businesses 
and other organisations in their recommendations to Cabinet on the final Plan.  

 
(c) To use this as a benchmark to inform view on the
[...]
n – walkable communities 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

CABINET 
3 MARCH 2020 

 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Heather Scott 

Leader and Local Services Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides Members with an annual update on highways and transport 

from a regional and local perspective. It outlines delivery, performance and public 
satisfaction in 2019/20 and seeks approval for the 2020/21 programme. It also 
provides an update on the development of the Tees Valley Strategic Transport Plan 
and the proposed framework for the consultation for the Darlington Local 
Implementation Plan.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The report provides an annual update on the delivery of the transport capital 

programme. As well as the Local Transport Plan funded Integrated Transport Block 
and Maintenance programmes, The Council has substantially completed the 
National Productivity Investment Plan funded programme of schemes which are 
improving access to the Eastern Growth Zone. The Sustainable Access to 
Employment schemes have also progressed with Allington Way cycle route 
completed in February 2020 and funding approved for the ‘Rethinking Victoria 
Road’ scheme. Additional Council funding has been used to tackle the condition of 
the unclassified road network, mainly residential streets.  

 
3. The performance and public satisfaction information provides an overview of the 

condition and use of the highway network and travel system. Travel by bus 
continues to decline, whilst rail travel is increasing. The number of casualties 
resulting from road traffic accidents continues to decline whilst the volume of traffic 
on the roads continues to grow. The additional investment in m
[...]
 case was submitted to TVCA on 12 December 2019 for the final 

scheme in the Local Growth Fund Sustainable Access to Employment 

programme. ‘Rethinking Victoria Road’ will improve the route between Darlington 

Station and Feethams roundabout. Following a two phased consultation between 

September 2018 and March 2019 a design was developed that addressed most 

issues raised, especially regarding the speed of traffic, difficulties in crossing the 

roads and a desire to improve the condition of the roads and pavements for all 

users, including introducing more trees to the street. A final stage of engagement 

was held in December 2019 (delayed due to the general election) and the results 

of this will be used to amend the plans if required. The results of the due 

diligence is awaited and subject to the funding agreement being in place it is 

planned to start on site in March 2020. The local contribution from the Local 

Transport Plan will be carried forward from 2019/20 to 2020/21.  

Page 77



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

Page 78



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2019/20 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary  
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year which has been prepared based 
on Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the 
previously approved pro

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 13 February 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Mrs Culley, Cossins, Donoghue, Howarth, 
McCollom, Tait and Wallis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Boddy and Durham,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Bartch 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Renton, Mrs H Scott and Snedker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Winstanley (Assistant Director Capital Projects, 
Transport and Highways Planning), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), 
Graham Hall (Head of Community Safety), Sue Dobson (Sustainable Transport 
Manager), Andrew Casey (Head of Highway Network Management), Alex Kay 
(Transport Planning Officer), Louise Neale (Transport Policy Officer) and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

CLS31 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  19 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 19 December 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 19 
December 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  10 JANUARY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 10 
January 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS32 COMMUNITY SAFETY - UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Community Safety gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the development of Community Safety which had been identified as a 
core resource; and outlined the DBC Service Plan, including objectives and priority 
actions set for 2019. 
 
Details were provided of key achievements which included the introduction of PSPO’s 
to tackle alcohol misuse, begging and antisocial behaviour in Darlington Town Centre; 



 

 
-2- 

 

introduction of mobile CCTV; and the award of Purple Flag status.  
 
In relation to crime and incident figures for the year to date for Darlington and the 
Town Centre it was reported that, when compared to the previous year, all crime had 
increased by 6 per cent in Darlington, whilst antisocial behaviour had decreased by 1 
per cent; and for the town centre all crime had increased by 24 per cent whilst 
antisocial behaviour had decreased by 4 per cent. Further information was provided 
in respect of violence against the person, sexual offences, retail crime, public disorder 
and antisocial behaviour.   
 
Members were informed of the measures in place to address the increase in crime 
rates in the town, including five additional mobile CCTV units; violence had been 
identified as a key priority for Durham Constabulary, with additional resources put in 
place; work was being undertaken with licensing and pub watch to address alcohol 
related incidents; a multi-agency problem solving group was in place to address 
antisocial behaviour; and Whatsapp groups had been trialled as a mechanism to 
share intel.  
 
The presentation outlined the service priorities for 2020-21 which would support the 
development of the town centre economy by putting appropriate measure in place 
and demonstrating it was a safe place to visit. 
 
Concerns were raised in respect of the neighbourhood boundaries used by Durham 
Constabulary to report crime and antisocial performance data; as these did not 
correlate with the ward boundaries in Darlington, Members were not able to easily 
identify the data relevant to their wards. Members requested that discussions be held 
with Durham Constabulary to review and update their crime reporting system. 
 
Discussion ensued on the antisocial behaviour relating to motorcycles and quads 
which had seen a significant increase over the winter period; crime detection rates; 
details were provided of funding from the Police, Crime and Victim’s Commissioner to 
implement a road safety initiative with schools in Darlington; and reference was made 
to benefits of mini courts and mini police to address road safety around schools.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Head of Community Safety for his informative and interesting presentation. 
 
(b) That discussions be held with Durham Constabulary to review and update their 
crime reporting system to align neighbourhood boundaries with wards in Darlington. 
 
(c)  That Members undertake a visit to CCTV control room. 
 
(d) That Members receive regular updates from CCTV via newsletter. 
 

CLS33 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) seeking Members views on the outlined Local Implementation 
Plan for transport in Darlington in advance of public consultation in the summer 2020; 
and to update Members on highways and transport from a national, regional and local 
perspective, including delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 2019/20, and 



 

 
-3- 

 

the proposed priorities for 2020/21. 
 
A PowerPoint presentation given by the Transport Planning Manager accompanied 
the submitted report, outlining the Governments transport commitments; the 
ministerial commitments of which decarbonisation was a priority area; and details 
were provided of the transport budget, with TVCA investing £256.7 million into 
transport projects for 2019-2029. 
 
It was reported that the statutory responsibility for the Local Transport Plan now sat 
with the Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA); a Strategic Transport Plan had 
been approved by TVCA Cabinet at its meeting on 31 January 2020; and the Local 
Implementation Plan would be developed to meet the requirements at a local 
authority level. 
 
The submitted report detailed the four ambitions for the Local Implementation Plan as 
set out in the draft policy framework, namely to support economic growth, create 
opportunity, to acknowledge the impact of transport on the environment and climate 
change and improve public health. 
 
Reference was made to the current Transport Plan in Darlington (2011-2026); that 
this was based on a prioritised approach to maintain, manage and improve the 
highway network; and noted the recommendation that this approach be continued 
until the adoption of the Local Implementation Plan. 
 
Members raised concern in respect of the bus service reliability, the bus routes 
currently available, and cost of fares. Members felt that this should be an area of 
focus for this Scrutiny as the plan develops and that consideration should be given to 
a specific piece of work within the work programme. Members also commented on 
the current subsidy in relation to town centre car parking offers versus the lack of 
incentives to use more sustainable modes such as bus, walking or cycling.  
 
An observation outside of the committee Membership related to the Sustainable 
Transport initiatives, highlighting that the plan should be bold and more than just 
encouragement, ‘enabling’ preferential choices. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Cabinet be advised; 
 

i. that the draft ambitions for the Local Implementation Plan be endorsed by 
Members; 

ii. Of Scrutiny Members recommendation for a section of the new plan relating to 
town centre and how the transport policy links to delivering the Town Centre 
Strategy; 

iii. Of Members intention to input individually to the consultation; 
iv. That public Transport (bus services), and in particular, routes available, service 

reliability, passenger facilities and fares be identified as an area the committee 
would like to focus on as the plan develops. 

 
(b) That Members review the results of the consultation later this year to inform the 
development of the final Local Implementation Plan. 
 
(c) That the progress made on delivering the Third Local Transport Plan through an 



 

 
-4- 

 

approach of Maintain, Manage and Improve, be noted.  
 

CLS34 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Members were advised that reports in relation to Grass Verge Management and the 
Bank Top Masterplan would be submitted to this Scrutiny Committee in April 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 
(b) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 


